	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-350
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Sheriff:
Date of Introduction: May 24, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: F; PHS; R
Date of Analysis: May 27, 2011
Type of Action: Appropriation
Bill Summary: This ordinance concerns a continuation grant.  The bill reallocates $39,852.55 in federal grant funding in order to cover payroll expenditures coincident to the extension to December 31, 3011, of the contract between the Florida Department of Corrections and the City of Jacksonville, as initiated by B.T. 11-097; provides a carryover of funds to Fiscal Year 2011-2012; authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute for and on behalf of the City that certain contract amendment between the Department of Corrections and the City of Jacksonville; requests emergency passage.
Background:  The contract provides case management and reentry program services to inmates released from Baker and Lowell Correctional Institutions and returning to Duval County.  The City of Jacksonville contracts case management services to insure that inmates returning to Jacksonville have the proper counseling and training that would enable those inmates to become productive members of the community once they are returned to Duval and are released back into society. The nature of the emergency is that Amendment 1 must be executed by June 23, 2011, in order to avoid a lapse in funding.
Policy Impact: Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office/Corrections
Fiscal Impact: The ordinance reallocates $39,852.55 in a continuation (federal) grant.
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

