
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff:
[image: image1.emf]2011-350.tif




2011-350.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-350
An ordinance CONCERNING A CONTINUATION GRANT; REALLOCATING $39,852.55 IN FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING IN ORDER TO COVER PAYROLL EXPENDITURES COINCIDENT TO THE EXTENSION TO DECEMBER 31, 2011, OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 11-097; providing a carryover of funds to fiscal year 2011-2012; authorizing the mayor, or his designee, and corporation secretary to execute and deliver, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THAT CERTAIN CONTRACT AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, And take SUCH action AS IS NECESSARY to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE; providing an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2010-2011 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 11-097, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 11-097


$39,852.55
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 11-097


$39,852.55

Section 2.

Carryover.  The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2011-2012.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to reallocate federal grant funding in order to cover payroll expenditures coincident to the extension to December 31, 2011, of the contract between the Florida Department of Corrections and the City of Jacksonville (the “Contract”). The Contract provides case management and reentry program services to inmates released from Baker and Lowell Correctional Institutions and returning to Duval County, Florida.

Section 4.

Authorization.  The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, that certain Contract Amendment between the Department of Corrections and the City of Jacksonville (“Amendment No. 1”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency.

Emergency passage of this legislation is requested.  The nature of the emergency is that Amendment No. 1 must be executed by June 23, 2011, in order to avoid a lapse in funding.      
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

    /s/   James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\05.09.11.BT.11.097.JSO.Corrections.1st.Amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.emf]2011-350.tif




2011-350.tif

_1367734180/2011-350.tif
Revised

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

_TH-0 97

City of Jacksonville, Florida 'FQ—H-—Q—X-‘
BUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE ~REQUEST NUMBERﬁ"fm'_O;Ct?
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. Approved Disapproved
Department Head 051211 | Ao fd——
Mayor's Office
ﬁy '(Dm Accounting Division 5-17-1! 57 e8¢ /te : M
Budget Division F-16-11 5 ,/ 17 / /] ﬂ Mf ﬂ/&ﬂ:/

DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR

BL 5[l

Transfer From:

Acct Title Contractual Services

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo. SHPO1F7DOJ - 03410

Grant/Gr. Det.

Acct Title

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo.

Grant/Gr. Det.

Transfer To:

Acct Title

Permanent & Probation

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo. SHPO1F7DOJ - 01201

Grant/Gr. Det.

Acct Title Payroll Taxes (FICA)

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo. SHPO1F7DOJ - 02101

Grant/Gr. Det.

Acct Titte Medtax

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo. SHPO1F7DOJ - 02102

Grant/Gr. Det.

Acct Title

Group Hospitalization Insurance

Project/Pro. Det.

Acct No.

SHPO1F7DOJ - 02304

Grant/Gr. Det.

Acct Title

Workers Compensation

Project/Pro. Det.

AcctNo. SHPO1F7DOJ - 02401

Grant/Gr. Det.

PURPOSE:

Special Revenue Funds/Office of the ShériffiCorrections/
Prisoner Re-entry Initiative

SHP114-10 $ 39,852.5¢
Total Amount $§  39,852.5%
Special Revenue Funds/Office of the Sheriff/Corrections/ v’
Prisoner Re-entry Initiative
SHP114-10 $ 33,498.4
SHP114-10 2,195.2¢
SHP114-10 359.2
SHP114-10 3,621.9
SHP114-10 177.6
Total Amount $  39,852.5!
'

To reallocate $39,852.55 in féderal grant funding in order to cover payroll expenditures to coincide with contract
extension of December 31, 2011.

DIVISION CHIEF

Maxine L. Person

DATE INITIATED 05.12.11

PREPARED BY

Russell Caffey

PHONE NUMBER 630-2217

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
Contract C2594
Amendment #1

CONTRACT AMENDMENT BETWEEN
THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
This is an Amendment to the Contract between the Florida Department of Corrections (“Dcparlmcm”) and

City of Jacksonville (“Contractor”) to provide case management alrld‘reemry program services to inmates
released from Baker and Lowell Correctional Institutions returning to»Duvalxgounty, Florida.

)

This Amendment:
A

»penod

Extends the current contract for six (6) months
Renumbers the Contract Sections;

Revises Section L., A., Contract Term;
Revises Section I11. A , Payment; and )
Revises Section IV., A., Department’s Contract’ Mana er fxrs! paragraph.

Thls%t began on:

/

S\\g\:lracl is cxlcnded for\sxx ,(6) months

2. SectionIL, COMPENSATION is hegﬁ)‘s’:?enumbered to Section IIL., COMPENSATION.
3. SectionIll,, A, Paymen . is hereby revised to read:

A. Payment

i
The payment methodology for this Contract is a combination fixed price (unit cost) and cost
reimbursement contract. The Department will compensate the Contractor monthly for services as
specificd in Scction II, Scope of Service, and as specified below, not to exceed a total contract

amount of six hundred seventy-two thousand two hundred seventy-two dollars ($672,272.00)
for the contract term.

1. Fixed Price/Unit Price Service Units

The Department will pay the Contractor for the delivery of service units provided in accordance with
Section II, Scope of Service, and the terms of the Contract at the unit prices set forth below, subject
to the availability of funds.

Page1of6 Exhibit 2

Page 1 of 6
Contract C2594

Amendment #1
- EDUCATIONAL CLASSES
Employment Training Not to exceed $75.00 per participant per
(Maximum of 500 participants) class enrollment
Character Development Not to exceed $150.00 per participant per
(Maximum of 436 participants) class enrollment

Payments may be authorized only for service units on lhe/m’}o\lccs which are in accord with the

above list and other terms and conditions of this Contr/act :#The C{)nlraclor must maintain records

documenting the total number of program parlncnpants’i\and names, or unique identifiers, of
AN

participants to whom services were provided and lhe*({flﬁl\e(s) that, the services were provided so that

an audit trail documenting service provision can be~rr\1a1ma{‘;€ned

2. Cost Reimbursement Payment

h v .
Salaries for three (3)\}333urce Specmhsls ceed $132,750.00

) 3
B Not
S / A @y/

Fringe for three” (3) Resource Specialists’| $33,000:00, x 3 Ay TG A
(244%) £ \X\ \< posmonva/ 0.244 $32,391.00
Salary for part-t&ARNP a ‘ - Not to exceed $24,000.00

4

Substance Ab\use and Mcnti'xl Health Services | Not to exceed $1,000.00 per program
(Maximum of 160: pam/c dnls) parlicipant

Housmg A551stance

(Maximum of 170 participants)*
Transportation/Daily Bus Tokens & Weekly
Bus Passes** Not to exceed $71,200.00
(Maximum of 500 participants)
Florida Identification**
(Maximum of 500 participants)

Birth Certificates**
(Maximum of 500 participants) Not to exceed $13 §"QO'O 0

Not to exceed $600.00 per participant

Not to exceed $ 13,700.00

Page 2 0f 6 Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 6
Contract C2594
Amendment #1

Computers (Maximum of 3) Not to exceed $1,500.00 per computer

Office Supplies Not to exceed $10,548.00

* The Contractor may request additional Housing Assistance for a program participant by submitting
a request with justification to exceed the maximum per parllc1panl limit to the Contract Manager or
Contract Manager’s designee for review and approval. Addl}ona{ funds shall not be provided for a
program participant without written approval form the4Cinract Manager or Contract Manager’s
designee. N =

m

*¥* It is the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure:fhat furz‘fdipg may‘be available to all participants m

need of this service.

The Contractor shall request relmbursemem for exgendltures outlined above on~a monthly basis
through submission of a properly completed mvmce The worksheet shallfbe titled “Cost
Relmbursemcnl” Wthh includes the parllclpam ‘Synam! bvcndor, purpose oﬁﬂpurchase and amount.

3 N
5. Section IIL, ONTRACT MANAGEMENT is hereby renumbered to Section IV CONTRACT
MANAGEMENT,

6. SectionIV., CONTRA({I‘ AGEMENT, is hereby revised to read:

£ %
A. Department’s ContractManager

The Contract Manager for this Contract will be:

Tahnee Casanova, Chief o
Bureau of Re-Entry Programming and Educajjgﬂ
Florida Department of Corrections

501 South Cathoun Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500

Telephone: (850) 717-31!
Fax: (850) 922-2848
Email: casanova.tabnee@mail.de.state.{l.us

Page 3 of 6 Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 6
Contract C2594
Amendment #1

The Contract Manager will perform the following functions:

Maintain Contract Management file;

Serve as the liaison between the Department and the Contraclor;

Evaluate the Contractor's performance;

Direct the Contract Administrator to process all amendments, renewals and terminations of this
Contract; and

5. Evaluate Contractor performance upon completion of the overall Contract. This evaluation will
be placed on file and will be considered if the Contract 15\subsequenlly uscd as a reference in
future procurements. /5

bl

The Contract Manager may delegate the following funcuo{sklo lhe Loéal Contract Coordinator:

1. Verify receipt of deliverables from the Comracl i \
2. Monitor the Contractor’s performance; andi” \\

3. Review, verify, and approve invoices {i

the ContractorA

The Local Contract Coordinator for this Contract, will%%:\

Jennifer Wesolowski Vi
Bureau of Re- Enlry Programmmg and Educanon
Florida Department of Corrccllons 3 =
501 South Calhoun Street

Tallahassec, Flonda 32399-2500

I mil‘dc.slale.ﬂ.

< § 2\
B. De anmEn(:s Conb}ct\Adeu!trator \y
S NN NSy
(The Comract Admlmstralor for this Contract will be:
\
Chlcf Bureau of Proc&‘c%mcnl & Sipply
Florida Department of Coricctions
Mailing Address: \\
501:South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-25(]9
Physical Address: SY‘ / i
4070 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida 32311
Telephone: (850) 717-3700
Fax: (850) 922-8897

The Contract Administrator will perform the following functions:

1. Maintain the official Contract Administration file;

2. Process all Contract amendments, renewals, and termination of the Contract; and

3. Maintain the official records of all formal correspondence between the Department and the
Contractor provided by the Contract Manager for filing in the Contract Administration file.

Page 4 of 6
Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 6
Contract C2594
Amendment #1

C. Contractor’s Representative

The name, title, address, and telephonc number of the Contractor’s representative responsible for
administration and performance under this Contract is:

Chicf Andrea M. Smith
Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office
Jacksonville Re-Entry Center
1024 Superior Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Telephone: (904) 301-2400
Fax: (904) 384-8364

Email: andrea.smith@jaxsheriff.org

D. Contract Management Changes

After execution of this Contract, any changes il the information contained m,§ecu0n IV., CONTRACT
MANAGEMENT, will be provided to thé othcr parlyin writing and a copy of\lhe written notification
shall be maintained in the official Contract record . q‘{‘ﬂ -

Y

D REMAIN DER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 5 of 6

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 6
Contract C2594
Amendment #1

All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and cffect.
This Amendment shall begin on the date on which it is signed by both parties.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by thcnr

undersigned officials as duly authorized.

CONTRACTOR:
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

SIGNED
BY:

NAME:

TITLE:

‘APPROVED AS TO THE FORM
AND LEGALITY, SUBJECT TO
EXECUTION

SIGNED
BY:

(AEdwin G, BussY, Jennifer A. Parker

TITLE: General Counsel
Department of Corrections

TITLE: Secretary
Department of Corrections

w

DATE: Q / DATE:

NV

i

Page 6 of 6 ﬁxhibit 2

Page 6 of 6




